RESOLUTION

'sB-03

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the crossing of the Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company's main line tracks over State Road 115 North of Callahan, Florida, to be a dangerous crossing which does require protective devices to warn approaching motorists and other persons using said highway at said crossing, and

WHEREAS, this Board feels that the State Road Department should negotiate with the Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company for the installation of flashing lights, bells and gates at said crossing, and

WHEREAS, said State Road 115 is a secondary State road and that any contribution necessary to be contributed by the State Road Department or Nassau County in this regard should be paid out of secondary road funds available to Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that the State Road Department be, and it is hereby, requested to negotiate with the Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Company for the installation of flashing lights, bells and gates, at the crossing of State Road 115 at said Railroad's tracks North of the Town of Callahan, and that any funds necessary to be used for the installation of these warning and safety devices should be paid out of secondary funds available to Nassau County, Florida, and the State Road Department is hereby atuhorized to use such funds for said purpose.

ADOPTED this 9th day of April, A. D. 1968.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Chairman

ATTEST:

As Ex-Officio